
591] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1963 871

for sale; provided that the restrictions applying to this section, clause
(2), are complied with;

(5) The sale of weed-seed infested agricultural seeds and
grains, or screenings, by any vendor to a consumer, provided that the
restrictions set forth in clauses (2) and (3) of this section are com-
plied with. However, where the vendor is not equipped to devitalize
weed seeds, the vendor may sell weed-seed infested agricultural seeds,
grains, or screenings only to a consumer who holds a permit issued
by the commissioner for such a purchase. The commissioner shall
issue such a permit annually to a consumer only if the consumer has
the necessary facilities for devitalization, as determined by the com-
missioner, or has access to such facilities. The consumer shall de-
vitalize such weed-seed infested agricultural seeds, grains, or screen-
ings. The commissioner may revoke a permit after due notice and a
hearing if the consumer does not comply with the provisions of this
clause. The provisions of this clause de net shall not apply to a farm
auction the sale at a farm auction of a vendors agricultural seeds or
grains for feeding or processing purposes. "Farm auction" for the
purpose of this clause means the final sale at auction of the personal
property of the farmer to the highest bidder? and. However, if such
agricultural seeds and grains are sold under variety names, and in
such manner and at such prices as to indicate that it is intended to
use the seeds and grains for seeding purposes, the seeds and grains
are then subject to all laws relating to cleaning, testing, and labeling
of agricultural seed as set forth in the agricultural seed laws and the
agricultural weed laws of the state of Minnesota and such rules and
regulations as have been promulgated by the commissioner of agri-
culture thereunder; and

(6) Weed-seed infested agricultural seed and grains or screen-
ings, produced by the farmer and fed on his own farm, provided it
does not contain restricted weed seeds in excess of the legal limit.

Approved May 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 593—S. F. No. 730

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to pay certain persons bonuses for
World War I, World War 11, and Korean conflict services.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.



872 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Section 1. Veterans bonuses; payment of claims. There is
appropriated from the general revenue fund the sums of money set
forth in this section to the persons named herein in full payment of
claims against the state for adjusted compensation arising from World
War I services:

Joe L. Milanovich, Bovey, Minnesota $ 50.00
Kazimer WoJpunk, Box 226, Daisytown, Pennsylvania 350.00

Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the general revenue fund
the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named
herein in full payment of claims against the state for adjusted com-
pensation arising from World War II services:

Bob Hue Allen, 328 N. Miami Ave., Miami, Florida $240.00
George Allen, c/o Mrs. J. Johnson, 1304 So. 7th St.,
Minneapolis, Minnesota 20.00
Maynard A. Alsaker, 210-llth St. So., Benson, Min-
nesota 270.00
Genevieve Mary Baker, (Allaire), Rice Lake, Wisconsin 50.00
William C. Belden, Austin, Minnesota 230.00
Joseph M. Bloedoorn, St. Paul, Minnesota 270.00

" Edwin H. Bristlin, Fargo, North Dakota 50.00
Lulus C. Caya, Bloomington, Minnesota 400.00
John F. Dusek, ]329-9th St., Santa Monica, California 210.00
Earl E. Jouppi, Houma, Louisiana 345.00
John W. Klemmer, 532 Mound St.", Owatonna, Minne-
sota 285.00
Clifford M. Lynch, Covina, California 400.00
Leslie G. McCoy, Minneapolis, Minnesota 230.00
Edward C. Nelson, Sandstone, Minnesota 285.00
Kenneth E. Thoen, Eau Claire, Wisconsin 400.00
Leonard R. Turgeon, 1704 Grant Drive, Regina, Sas-
katchewan, Canada 400.00
Robert W. Vassar, 4156 Fort Peck, Central Valley,
California 330.00
Robert W. Wallender, North Fond DuLac, Wisconsin 335.00
Arnold Johnson, beneficiary of Elmer Johnson (de-
ceased), Rochester, Minnesota 22.00
Andrew Johnson, beneficiary of Elmer Johnson (de-
ceased), Rochester, Minnesota 22.00
Mrs. Mabel O. Dornack, beneficiary of Elmer Johnson
(deceased), Rochester, Minnesota 22.00

- Mrs. Marie C. Haft, beneficiary of Elmer Johnson (de-
ceased), Rochester, Minnesota 22.00
Martin T. Johnson, beneficiary of Elmer Johnson (de-
ceased), Rochester, Minnesota 22.00

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.



593] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1963 873

Sec. 3. There is appropriated from the general revenue fund
the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named
herein in full payment of claims against the state for adjusted com-
pensation arising from Korean conflict services:

Heinrich C. Bachschneider, New Brighton, Minn. $112.50
Peter A. Baerg, Denver, Colorado 200.00
Charles J. Bauers, Anoka, Minnesota 225.00
Floyd D. Bates, 6418 Bartholf Ave., Jacksonville,
Florida 200.00
Donald R. Berg, Waverly, Iowa 97.50
Thomas D. Bianchet, Waupun, Wisconsin 400.00
Charles E. Bitney, Anaheim, California 247.50
Darold W. Bounds, International Falls, Minn. 180.00
Howard W. Bown, Minneapolis, Minnesota 75.00
Armond H. Brandstrom, Bigfork, Minnesota 150.00
George H. Braucks, 2511-lst Ave. So., Minneapolis,
Minnesota 15.00
Addison S. Brodrick, Edina, Minnesota 180.00
Gordon O. Broughton, Denver, Colorado 82.50
Lulus C. Caya, 1120 Rich Road, Bloomington, Min-
nesota 400.00
Frank E. Clarke, 459 Ruth St., St. Paul 19, Minnesota 200.00
Roger C. Copeman, Spring Valley, Minnesota 90.00
Rodney H. Cory, Aztec, New Mexico 172.50
Robert F. Courtney, Minneapolis, Minnesota 105.00
Donald R. Cowell, Copperas Cove, Texas 200.00
Charles E. Crosby, St. Paul, Minneosta 52.50
Harry G. Davis, Bell, California 200.00
Lawrence W. Derby, Miami, Florida 397.50
Kenneth M. Dockham, Austin, Minnesota 45.00
Marcus J. Donnay, 68 Maverick, Chelsea, Massachu-
setts 150.00
Patrick T. Doherty, 1286 Lincoln Ave., St. Paul,
Minnesota 180.00
Roger C. Ellquist, 220 Broad St., Claremont, New
Hampshire 200.00
Eugene E. Fogerty, 11120 Gravelly Lake Drive S.W.,
Tacoma 99, Washington 67.50
Robert L. Foss, St. Louis, Missouri 150.00
Marvin E. Foster, Rochester, Minnesota 45.00
Bruce O. Fowler, Mooresville, Indiana 30.00
Lawrence F. Getchell, Lincoln, Nebraska 180.00
Gary R. Glenn, Arlington Heights, Illinois 180.00
Howard H. Goebel, 810 Barbara Ave., Apt. 267,
Akron, Ohio 200.00

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.



S74 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Frank John Gostomski, Jr., Tallahassee, Florida 135.00
Thomas E. Gray, New York, New York 200.00
Daniel Gremes, Ribbing, Minnesota 90.00
George A. Grzywinski, 2298-lst Ave., San Bernardino,
California 315.00
Raymond C. Maiden, St. Cloud, Minnesota 200.00
Leslie A. Hanson, Mt. Vernon, Washington 200.00
Harold F. Hanneling, Richmond, Virginia 352.50
Roger A. Henderson, Ft. Devens, Massachusetts 172.50
Donald J. Hennen, Shakopee, Minnesota 22.50
Reginald J. Hesse, Auburn, Washington 22.50
Bernard L. Hirdler, 815 North 5th St., Montevideo,
Minnesota 22.50
Roger T. Hirdler, Torrance, California 120.00
Karroll H. Huckins, Richmond, California 157.50
Robert L. Huot, 403 E. 4th St., Long Beach, Cali-
fornia 195.00
Margaret C. Jacobson, Austin, Minnesota 150.00
Ero E. Jarvi, Winthrop, Massachusetts 200.00
Donald Johnson, St. Paul, Minnesota 200.00
Gordon L. Johnson, Niles, Illinois 195.00
Richard L. Johnson, Savage, Minnesota 400.00
Walter W. Jones, R-2 Division USS Vulcan AR-5,
New York, N.Y. 400.00
Gordon G. Killingstad, Sheboygan, Wisconsin 90.00
Edward A, Kosorok, Boulder, Colorado 150.00
Herman W. Kubow, 2203 Lyndale Ave. No., Minne-
apolis, Minnesota 90.00
Paul A. Kunzweiler, O'Fallon, Missouri 200.00
William E. Laiti, College, Alaska 142.50
Orvin D. Lamke, 'Toledo, Ohio 200.00
Sherman W. LeDuc, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 270.00
Brendan R. Lee, c/o Veterans Service Center, Court-
house, Winona, Minnesota 37.50
Leslie H. LeTapp, Dexter, Minnesota 180.00
Willis C. Liden, Wyandotte, Michigan 315.00
Peter D. Linn, St. Paul 6, Minnesota 67.50
Donald A. Levenius, Minneapolis, Minnesota 127.50
Gene H. Luehmann, Box 412, Arlington, Ohio 200.00
Arlen E. Lundgren, San Jose, California 180.00
Kenneth H. Mandell, Long Beach, California 180.00
Robert W. Mareck, Minneapolis, Minnesota 230.00
Robert A. Marquardt, Bemidji, Minnesota 200.00
Kenton J. Martin, Minneapolis, Minnesota 135.00
Robert J. Mehsikomer, 1714 Hinckley, White Bear
Lake, Minnesota 200.00

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by stfikcoat.



593] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1963 875

Paul L. Moore, 546 Humboldt Ave. No,, Minneapolis
5, Minnesota 330.00
Karol M. Morphew, 8608 Cromwell Dr. E., Springfield,
Virginia 320.00
Walter N. Mosher, 6137 Le Sage Ave., Woodland
Hills, California 180.00
James E. Mullally, Owatonna, Minnesota 172.50
Jacob J. Munnell, Jr., 1913 N. Francisco, Chicago,
Illinois 345.00
Joseph Neis, Rochester, Minnesota 180.00
Harold M. Nelson, Goldfield, Iowa 150.00
Richard L. Nelson, Garvin, Minnesota 315.00
Paul E. Norris, Ft. Leonard Wood, Missouri 400.00
George A. Olkhovsky, Washington 21, D. C. 112.50
Dale R. Osten, 725-4th Ave., Sweet Home, Oregon 30.00
Richard A. Packard, Superior, Wisconsin 400.00
William A. Palmer, Duluth, Minnesota 120.00
Frank M. Partyka, New Munich, Minnesota 200.00
Richard A. Paulson, Ft. Hood, Texas 200.00
Richard Dale Peterson, 212 So. 6th St., East Grand
Forks, Minn 75.00
Richard L. Pince, Pavillion, Wyoming 200.00
Jerome J. Plaschko, Moffettfield, California 200.00
Melvin G. Pohl, 708 Keeler St., Boone, Iowa 150.00
Wallace J. Pokorny, Littlefork, Minnesota 360.00
William Ellery Potter, Jr., St. Paul, Minnesota 135.00
Edward R. Reichel, Mankato, Minnesota 200.00
Lewellyn J. Riley, 2TO W. State St., Aberdeen, Wash-
ington 255.00
Ronald L. Robinson, San Francisco 24, Calif. 142.50
LeRoy R. Ruehl, Jr., Hamilton, New York 200.00
Harold W. Sand, Phoenix 9, Arizona 97.50
Donald E. Schaefer, Quincy, Massachusetts 200.00
Gordon J. Schmidtke, Morristown, Minnesota 350.00
Paul P. Schmitz, Jr., St. Paul Park. Minnesota 200.00
Eldora L. SchuJz (DRUMBEATER) Jefferson viHe,
Indiana 200.00
Omar Jennings Sirjord, Hubbard, Texas 200.00
Alfred B. Smeby, South St. Paul, Minnesota 7.50
Gerald H. Southworth, Minneapolis, Minnesota 15.00
Glenn P. Spangler, Bemidji, Minnesota 67.50
Robert O. Starkson, Orlando, Florida 200.00
Lloyd A. Sterns, 2655 Reynard Way, San Diego, Cali-
fornia 315.00
John Stockey, St. Paul, Minnesota 172.50
Donald V. Swanson, Winnemucca, Nevada 67.50

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.



876 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Joseph P. Schwartzbauer, Minneapolis, Minnesota 112.50
Frank A. Swatosh, Minneapolis, Minnesota 45.00
Robert G. Stewart, Danville, Kentucky 75.00
Dale W. Taken, Watertown, South Dakota 127.50
Lester N. Tefft, Chula Vista, California 315.00
James M. Thomson, Alexandria, Minnesota 15.00
John J. Thunder, 412 Girard Terrace, Minneapolis
11, Minnesota 200.00
Ronald J. Trudeau, 2023 Oakdale Ave., Glenside,
Pennsylvania 200.00
A. B. Tyuse, St. Paul, Minnesota 112.50
Lee E. Van Horn, Howard Lake, Minnesota 37.50
Marcus C. Veith, 470 English, Apt. 14, St. Paul 6,
Minnesota 30.00
William W. Wagner, Hill City, Minnesota 67.50
Robert L. Waldack, Hopkins, Minnesota 330.00
Paul O. Wallner, St. Paul, Minnesota 200.00
Raymond C. Wayne, Owatonna, Minnesota 60.00
Leonard R. Welter, Chaska, Minnesota 45.00
Charles A. White, Sebeka, Minnesota 277.50
Ferdie H. Wicklund, White Bear Lake, Minnesota 37.50
Kenneth L. Wikre, 889 Westminster St., St. Paul,
Minnesota 37.50
Dayton L. Wing, 4844 Washburn Ave. So., Minne-
apolis 10, Minnesota 400.00
Roger C. Wolf, Albert Lea, Minnesota 150.00
Duane S. Wondrow, Edgewood, Rhode Island 142.50
Rodney R. Woodham, Westminster, Colorado 105.00
Robert E. Ziegler, St. Paul 5, Minnesota 45.00
Mrs. Mildred A. Brockus, beneficiary of Eugene F.
Hart (deceased) 27787 Huntwood, Hayward, California 57.15
Richard W. Hart, beneficiary of Eugene F. Hart (de-
ceased) 913 North 14th St., Milwaukee, Wisconsin 57.14
Ronald P. Hart, beneficiary of Eugene F. Hart (de-
ceased) 1666 South 20th St., Milwaukee, Wisconsin 57.14
Harold J. Hart, beneficiary of Eugene F. Hart (de-
ceased), Becker, Minnesota 57.14
John Gersetich, father of Carl E. Gersetich (deceased),
Virginia, Minnesota 400.00
Mrs. Susan J. Lagoon, Mother of James A. Lagoon
(deceased), St. Paul, Minnesota 200.00
Mrs. Mabel M. Nordall, widow of Ronald L. Nordall
(deceased), Lebanon, Pennsylvania 200.00
First Merchants National Bank, as guardian of Edith
Ann Van Sickle, beneficiary of Chester F. Van Sickle

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.



593] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1963 877

(deceased), 601 Mattison Ave., Asbury Park, New
Jersey 400.00

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon final enactment.

Approved May 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 594—S. F. No. 939

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the membership in the firemen's relief asso-
ciation of the city of International Falls.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. International Falls, city of; firemen's relief. A
member of the fire department of the city of International Falls on
December 31, 1946 is eligible to membership in the firemen's relief
association of such city notwithstanding any age limitations con-
tained in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 69.28 or any other law.
Such member shall make application for membership within 90 days
from and after July 1, 1963. Such application shall be acted on by
the association within six months from the date it receives such appli-
cation. Upon acceptance of the application, the other provisions of
Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 69.28 are applicable.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by a
majority of the members of the governing body of the city of Inter-
national Falls, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minne-
sota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 595—S. F. No. 977

[Coded]

An act to provide medical assistance for aged persons.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [256A.01] Medical assistance for aged; policy.
Medical care for aged persons whose resources are not adequate to
meet the cost of such care is hereby declared to be a matter of state

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.


